Steve Sisolak

Governor

Jhone M. Ebert Superintendent of Public Instruction



Southern Nevada Office 2080 East Flamingo Rd, Suite 210 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119-0811 Phone: (702) 486-6458 Fax: (702) 486-6450

STATE OF NEVADA NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

700 E. Fifth Street | Carson City, Nevada 89701-5096 Phone: (775) 687-9200 | www.doe.nv.gov | Fax: (775) 687-9101

Notice of Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Regulation

The Nevada Department of Education is proposing regulation language pertaining to the Nevada Administrative Code (NAC). The Workshop has been scheduled for Thursday, September 30, 2021 via Lifesize and at the following locations: Nevada Department of Education Offices, 700 East Fifth Street, Board Room, Carson City and 2080 East Flamingo Road, Room 114, Las Vegas, Nevada. The purpose of the Workshop is to solicit comments from interested persons on the following general topics to be addressed in a proposed regulation:

9:00 A.M. Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Amendments to NAC Chapter 389.810 which pertains to the Advisory Technical Skills Committee as required by Assembly Bill 38 (2021).

A copy of all materials relating to the proposal may be obtained at the workshop, on the Nevada Department of Education Regulation Workshops and Public Hearings Meeting Materials page, by contacting Amelia Thibault, Interim Board Secretary, Nevada Department of Education via email at NVBoardEd@doe.nv.gov, by telephone at 775-687-9217 or in person at the Nevada Department of Education, 700 E. 5th St, Carson City, Nevada. Persons wishing to comment upon the proposed action of the Department may provide in-person testimony, submit written comment to the Department via email at NVBoardEd@doe.nv.gov, or submit their comments, data, views, or arguments in written form to the Nevada Department of Education, 700 E. 5th St, Carson City, Nevada. Comments may be submitted via email leading up to and for the duration of the workshop, and those submitted via mail must be received by the Department on or before September 29, 2021.

This notice has been sent to all persons on the agencies mailing list for administrative regulations and posted on the Nevada Department of Education's website at https://doe.nv.gov, Nevada's Public Notice site at https://hotice.nv.gov, the Nevada State Legislature's webpage at https://heg.state.nv.us, and physically at the Nevada Department of Education Offices and with Nevada State Library and Archives. Copies of this notice will also be emailed and/or mailed to members of the public upon request.

Steve Sisolak

Governor

Jhone M. Ebert Superintendent of Public Instruction



Southern Nevada Office 2080 East Flamingo Rd, Suite 210 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119-0811 Phone: (702) 486-6458 Fax: (702) 486-6450

STATE OF NEVADA NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

700 E. Fifth Street | Carson City, Nevada 89701-5096 Phone: (775) 687-9200 | www.doe.nv.gov | Fax: (775) 687-9101

SMALL BUSINESS IMPACT STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRS 233B.0608

DATE: September 30, 2021

RE: Workshop to Solicit Comments on Proposed Amendments to NAC Chapter 389.810

which pertains to the Advisory Technical Skills Committee as required by Assembly Bill

38 (2021).

I, Jhone M. Ebert, being the duly appointed Superintendent of Public Instruction of the Nevada Department of Education, do hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge or belief:

- 1. The proposed regulation regarding the Advisory Technical Skills Committee is not likely to (a) impose a direct or significant economic burden upon a small business, or (b) directly restrict the formation, operation or expansion of a small business.
- 2. A concerted effort was made to determine any economic burden.
- 3. All relevant materials were reviewed, and the Department considered its history with implementing similar regulations; the proposed changes are within the scope of the Department's activities and present no significant cost of enforcement.
- 4. Comment has not been solicited from small businesses, and no summary of their response is provided, because small businesses are not impacted by this regulation and thus no burden or adverse economic impact can be assessed.

I hereby further certify that, to the best of my knowledge or belief, a concerted effort was made to determine the impact of the regulation on small businesses and that the information contained in this statement was prepared properly and is accurate.

Respectfully submitted,

Jhone M. Ebert

Superintendent of Public Instruction

Arem. Sud

NAC 389.810 Establishment and duties of joint advisory technical skills committees and career and technical education councils. (NRS 388.360)

- 1. If a community college located within a local school district provides career and technical instruction for a specific job for which the local school district also provides an instructional program, tThe superintendent of a that school district or governing body of a charter school that offers career and technical programs shall establish one advisory or more advisory a joint technical skills committee(s) or consult regularly with persons in each category listed pursuant to NRS 388.385 to carry out the duties prescribed for an advisory technical skills committee. for each such program of career and technical education to review and determine annually the tasks, duties and competency levels to be taught. The committee shall assist the school district and be available to assist the community college upon request.
 - (a) Duties of the advisory technical skills committee include:
 - i. <u>Provide input on updates to the comprehensive local needs assessment conducted pursuant to 20 U.S.C. § 2354.</u>
 - ii. Review the instructional supplies, equipment, and operation of the program(s) of career and technical education to determine its effectiveness pursuant to NRS 388.385.
 - iii. Advise the school district or charter school regarding credentials that are valuable in relevant industries and trends in such industries.
 - iv. Provide technical assistance to the school district in designing and revising as necessary the curriculum for the program of career and technical education to meet prescribed state standards.
 - v. <u>Assist in developing work-based learning experiences for pupils enrolled in a program of career and technical education in compliance with NRS 389.167.</u>
- (b) Membership of the advisory technical skills committee shall consist of members pursuant to NRS 388.385.
- (c) Meetings of an advisory technical skills committee are not subject to the provisions of chapter 241 of NRS.
- 2. The superintendent of each local school district which is located in a county:
- (a) Whose population is 35,000 or more; and
- (b) In which a campus of the community college is located,

Êmay establish a career and technical education council to assist the school district and be available to assist, upon request, the community college. To the extent possible, the superintendent shall draw the membership from among the members of an advisory technical skills committee formed pursuant to NRS 388.385. Educators may serve on the council in an advisory, nonvoting capacity only. The council shall render advice on questions of policy regarding the programs of career and technical education where employment demands are being met and shall make recommendations regarding the expansion, improvement and modernization of all of the programs. The council shall also recommend methods to establish a cooperative mechanism for local businesses and industries to share with the school district the instruction, facilities and equipment necessary for the programs and to participate in the resulting efforts needed to secure employment for the pupils who complete the programs.

(Added to NAC by Bd. for Occupational Education, 1-26-90, eff. 9-1-92; A 3-30-92; A by Bd. for Career & Tech. Educ. by R172-05, 2-23-2006)